

**APPEAL NO. 19-3016**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

TURNING POINT USA AT ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY,  
and ASHLYN HOGGARD,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

RON RHODES in his individual capacity (originally named in his individual and official capacity as a member of the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas State University System), TIM LANGFORD, NIEL CROWSON, STACY CRAWFORD, and PRICE C. GARDNER in their individual and official capacities as members of the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas State University System, CHARLES L. WELCH in his individual and official capacity as President of the Arkansas State University System, KELLY DAMPHOUSSE in his individual and official capacity as Chancellor of Arkansas State University, WILLIAM STRIPLING in his individual and official capacity as Vice Chancellor for Student Affairs of Arkansas State University, MARTHA SPACK, in her individual and official capacity as Director of Student Development and Leadership for Arkansas State University, and CHRISTY CLARK in her official capacity as a member of the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas State University System (originally named as Ron Rhodes),

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Arkansas – Jonesboro  
The Honorable Senior District Judge J. Leon Holmes  
Case No. 3:17-cv-000327-JLH

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS TURNING  
POINT USA AT ASU AND ASHLYN HOGGARD**

---

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
Telephone: (480) 444-0020  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043  
Telephone: (770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL  
TYSON C. LANGHOFER  
JONATHAN LARCOMB  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
20116 Ashbrook Place, Suite 250  
Ashburn, Virginia 20147  
Telephone: (480) 388-8205  
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org  
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org  
jlarcomb@ADFlegal.org

ETHAN C. NOBLES  
NOBLES LAW FIRM  
149 S. Market  
Benton, Arkansas 72015  
Telephone: (501) 794-9742  
Facsimile: (501) 641-7057  
ethan@NoblesLawFirm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

***Appellants request oral argument***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    Ashlyn decides to start a chapter of Turning Point at ASU ..... 3

    Ashlyn tries to recruit new members ..... 4

    ASU officials thwart Ashlyn’s efforts ..... 5

    ASU’s system-wide speech policy..... 9

    ASU’s Jonesboro-campus speech policy..... 12

    ASU officials’ discretion to interpret and enforce the policies ..... 14

    ASU’s alleged, unwritten RSO-only policy ..... 16

    Ashlyn files suit, both parties move for summary judgment ..... 18

    District court enters summary judgment for ASU officials ..... 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 22

I. Standard of Review ..... 22

II. The ASU officials violated Ashlyn’s clearly established First Amendment rights when they prevented her from speaking anywhere on campus..... 23

A.	By preventing Ashlyn from speaking in one of the free expression areas, ASU officials violated her clearly established right to speak in an unlimited designated public forum free from prior restraint. ....	24
1.	The speech policies as applied to a single student or a small group are not narrowly tailored. ....	27
2.	The speech policies as applied to curtail speech everywhere on campus and to allow for arbitrary enforcement delegated overly broad discretion to enforcement officials and failed to provide ample opportunities for speech. ....	37
B.	By preventing Ashlyn from speaking in Heritage Plaza, Rouse exercised her unbridled discretion under ASU’s speech policies, and that unbridled discretion was unconstitutional regardless of the forum type. ....	42
III.	Stripling and Spack were both personally responsible for violating Ashlyn’s First Amendment rights. ....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
	ADDENDUM.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie,</i> 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn,</i> 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Amidon v. Student Association of State University of New York at Albany,</i> 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	38, 40
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	36
<i>Ball v. City of Lincoln,</i> 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Barrett v. Walker County School District,</i> 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 43
<i>Bowman v. White,</i> 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County,</i> 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Burnham v. Ianni,</i> 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	23, 35, 36
<i>Bystrom By &amp; Through Bystrom v. Fridley High School, Independent School District No. 14,</i> 822 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Capps v. Olson,</i> 780 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of MD, Inc. v. Montgomery County Public School,</i> 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Clay v. Conlee,</i> 815 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	48
<i>Colacurcio v. City of Kent,</i> 163 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	40

<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32, 41
<i>Cox v. City of Charleston</i> , 416 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	24
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	47, 48
<i>Douglas v. Brownell</i> , 88 F.3d 1511 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	2, 34
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	28
<i>Gay Lib v. University of Missouri</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	23, 24
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Hayes v. Long</i> , 72 F.3d 70 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	35, 36
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	22
<i>Johnson-El v. Schoemehl</i> , 878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Knowles v. City of Waco</i> , 462 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Kunz v. People of State of New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951) .....	46

<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	2, 44
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Messimer v. Lockhart</i> , 702 F.2d 729 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	46
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	41
<i>Nelson v. Corrective Medical Services</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 47
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. University of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex.), <i>dismissed</i> , 67 F. App'x 251 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....	36
<i>Rosen v. Port of Portland</i> , 641 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	2, 25, 33, 34
<i>Saia v. People of State of New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948) .....	46
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cty. College District</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 534 (N.D. Tex. 2009) .....	39
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	31, 38, 42, 43
<i>Sparr v. Ward</i> , 306 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	2, 25, 26

<i>Thorburn v. Austin</i> , 231 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	28, 41
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	23, 30, 31, 49
<i>Tlamka v. Serrell</i> , 244 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>University of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-CV-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012) .....	35
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	28
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	25
<i>Watertown Equipment Co. v. Norwest Bank Watertown, N.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	30
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Young v. Selk</i> , 508 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
United States Constitution Amendment I.....	2
